

No. 14-0776

In the Supreme Court of Texas

MICHAEL WILLIAMS, COMMISSIONER OF EDUCATION,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY, *ET AL.*,
Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

CALHOUN COUNTY INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT, *ET AL.*,
Appellees/Cross-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

TEXAS CHARTER SCHOOLS ASSOCIATION, *ET AL.*; AND
JOYCE COLEMAN, *ET AL.*,
Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

THE TEXAS TAXPAYER AND STUDENT FAIRNESS COALITION, *ET AL.*;
EDGEWOOD INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT, *ET AL.*; AND
FORT BEND INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT, *ET AL.*,
Appellees/Cross-Appellees.

On Direct Appeal from the 200th Judicial District Court, Travis County

BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLEES MICHAEL WILLIAMS, *ET AL.*

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

CHARLES E. ROY
First Assistant Attorney General

JAMES E. DAVIS
Deputy Attorney General
for Civil Litigation

SHELLEY N. DAHLBERG
Associate Deputy Attorney General
for Civil Litigation

SCOTT A. KELLER
Solicitor General

RANCE CRAFT
Assistant Solicitor General
Texas Bar No. 24035655

KRISTOFER S. MONSON
BETH KLUSMANN
EVAN S. GREENE
Assistant Solicitors General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
(512) 936-2872
(512) 474-2697 [fax]
rance.craft@texasattorneygeneral.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identity of Parties and Counsel	i
Index of Authorities.....	xix
Index of Acronyms	xxvi
Statement of the Case	xxvii
Issues Presented.....	xxix
Statement of Facts	2
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Standard of Review	6
Argument.....	7
I. The Court Should Not Entertain the Intervenors’ “Qualitative Efficiency” Claim.	7
A. The Intervenors’ “Qualitative Efficiency” Claim Is Improper, Standardless, and Non-Redressable.	9
1. The Intervenors’ claim is an improper attempt to set education policy in court.	9
2. The Intervenors’ claim is based on standardless conjecture.	12
3. The Intervenors’ claim is non-redressable.....	14
B. The Courts’ Precedents Do Not Suggest That the Intervenors’ “Qualitative Efficiency” Claim Is Justiciable.	16
II. If the Court Entertains the Intervenors’ “Qualitative Efficiency” Claim, It Should Affirm.	18

A.	To Prove a “Qualitative Efficiency” Claim, the Intervenor’s Were Required to Show That the System as a Whole Arbitrarily and Excessively Wastes Resources.....	20
B.	The Public-Education System’s Structure Is Not Arbitrary.....	22
1.	The system regulations challenged by the Intervenor’s are not arbitrary.	23
a.	Teacher employment regulations are not arbitrary.....	23
b.	The charter cap is not arbitrary.....	26
c.	The class-size limit is not arbitrary.....	30
d.	Use of the Cost of Education Index is not arbitrary.....	33
e.	Financial reporting and accountability measures are not arbitrary.....	33
2.	The level of competition within the system is not arbitrary.....	37
3.	The district court’s findings and conclusions do not support a judgment for the Intervenor’s.....	39
C.	The Intervenor’s Issue Regarding Education Costs Is Not Germane to the Legislature’s Compliance with Article VII, Section 1.....	41
III.	Charter Schools Are an Important Part of the Public-Education System, But They Are Fundamentally Different from School Districts.	42

A.	Charter Schools Are Accountable Under the Terms of Their Contracts with the State.	43
B.	The State Funds Charter Schools Directly Using a Method Related to, but Distinct from, School-District Funding.	45
1.	Charter-school funding uses both state averages and charter-specific details.	46
2.	The Charter School Plaintiffs present an incomplete picture of charter-school funding.	49
C.	Charter Schools Are Exempt from Certain State Mandates.	52
IV.	The Charter School Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Jurisdictionally Barred.	54
V.	Assuming Jurisdiction Exists, the Charter School Plaintiffs’ Claims Fail on the Merits.	55
A.	“Charter-Specific” Claims Are Not Cognizable Under Article VII, Section 1.	56
B.	The Charter Schools Did Not Prove a System-Wide Constitutional Violation.	58
1.	The Charter School Plaintiffs did not show that the system fails to provide a general diffusion of knowledge.	59
a.	Constitutional adequacy is measured by outputs, not funding.	60
b.	Charter-school performance does not show that the system is inadequate.	61

c.	The Charter School Plaintiffs’ arguments do not support a systemic adequacy violation.	65
2.	The Charter School Plaintiffs have not described or proven an efficiency claim.	68
3.	The Charter School Plaintiffs have not shown that the system is unsuitable.	70
VI.	The Court Should Affirm the Judgment Denying the Intervenor’s and Charter School Plaintiffs’ Fee Requests.	72
A.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Denying the Intervenor’s and Charter School Plaintiffs’ Fee Requests.	72
B.	This Appeal’s Outcome Should Dictate the Disposition of the Intervenor’s and Charter School Plaintiffs’ Fee Requests.	75
	Prayer.	77
	Certificate of Compliance	78
	Certificate of Service	78

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrade v. NAACP</i> , 345 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2011)	15
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	15
<i>Barshop v. Medina Cnty. Underground Water Conservation Dist.</i> , 925 S.W.2d 618 (Tex. 1996)	6-7, 73, 76
<i>Bocquet v. Herring</i> , 972 S.W.2d 19 (Tex. 1998)	7, 72, 73, 76
<i>Catalina v. Blasdel</i> , 881 S.W.2d 295 (Tex. 1994)	7
<i>City of Corpus Christi v. City of Pleasanton</i> , 276 S.W.2d 798 (Tex. 1955)	15
<i>City of Houston v. Rhule</i> , 417 S.W.3d 440 (Tex. 2013) (per curiam)	6
<i>City of Lorena v. BMTP Holdings, L.P.</i> , 409 S.W.3d 634 (Tex. 2013)	74, 76
<i>City of Rockwall v. Hughes</i> , 246 S.W.3d 621 (Tex. 2008)	17
<i>Dow Jones & Co. v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 110 F.3d 80 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	30
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Robinson</i> , 923 S.W.2d 549 (Tex. 1995)	12-13
<i>Edgewood ISD v. Kirby</i> , 777 S.W.2d 391 (Tex. 1989)	16, 50, 68

<i>Edgewood ISD v. Meno</i> , 917 S.W.2d 717 (Tex. 1995).....	11, 14, 16, 18, 21, 70
<i>Edwards Aquifer Auth. v. Chem. Lime, Ltd.</i> , 291 S.W.3d 392 (Tex. 2009).....	74, 76
<i>Fin. Comm'n of Tex. v. Norwood</i> , 418 S.W.3d 566 (Tex. 2013).....	6
<i>Heckman v. Williamson County</i> , 369 S.W.3d 137 (Tex. 2012).....	14, 15
<i>Nall v. Plunkett</i> , 404 S.W.3d 552 (Tex. 2013) (per curiam)	56
<i>Neeley v. W. Orange-Cove Consol. ISD</i> , 176 S.W.3d 746 (Tex. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ridge Oil Co. v. Guinn Invs., Inc.</i> , 148 S.W.3d 143 (Tex. 2004).....	72
<i>Robinson v. Parker</i> , 353 S.W.3d 753 (Tex. 2011).....	6
<i>Rusk State Hosp. v. Black</i> , 392 S.W.3d 88 (Tex. 2012).....	6
<i>Tex. Workers' Comp. Comm'n v. Garcia</i> , 893 S.W.2d 504 (Tex. 1995).....	6
<i>W. Orange-Cove Consol. ISD v. Neeley</i> , No. GV-100528, 2004 WL 5719215 (250th Dist. Ct.—Travis Cnty. Nov. 30, 2004).....	57
<i>W. Orange-Cove Consol. ISD v. Alanis</i> , 107 S.W.3d 558 (Tex. 2003).....	17
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012)	12

Constitutional Provisions

TEX. CONST. art. I, § 356

TEX. CONST. art. II, § 110

TEX. CONST. art. VII, § 1.....*passim*

TEX. CONST. art. VIII, § 1(a) xxviii

TEX. CONST. art. VIII, § 1-e..... xxviii

Statutes and Rules

General Appropriations Act, 84th Leg., R.S.48

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 37.00972

TEX. EDUC. CODE ch. 12A.....29

TEX. EDUC. CODE § 12.001(a)43

TEX. EDUC. CODE § 12.001(a)(2).....37

TEX. EDUC. CODE § 12.001(a)(4).....43, 45

TEX. EDUC. CODE § 12.10137

TEX. EDUC. CODE § 12.101(b)26

TEX. EDUC. CODE § 12.101(b-1).....27, 29

TEX. EDUC. CODE § 12.101(b-2).....27, 29

TEX. EDUC. CODE § 12.101(b-4).....28

TEX. EDUC. CODE § 12.101(b-5).....44

TEX. EDUC. CODE § 12.102(4)46, 68

TEX. EDUC. CODE § 12.103.....	52
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 12.104(b).....	27
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 12.105.....	53, 58
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 12.106.....	46, 47, 73
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 12.106(a).....	47
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 12.106(a-1).....	46
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 12.106(a-2).....	69
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 12.111(a).....	44
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 12.112.....	44
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 12.115(a)(1).....	45
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 12.118(a).....	38
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 12.128.....	47
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 12.135.....	48
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 12.156(a).....	44
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 12.1013.....	27
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 12.1051.....	53
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 12.1052.....	53
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 12.1054.....	53
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 12.1055.....	53
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 12.1141.....	45
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 12.1141(c).....	45

TEX. EDUC. CODE § 12.1141(d).....	45
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 12.1162.....	45
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 12.1181.....	45
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 21.002(a).....	52
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 21.055.....	25
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 21.055(a).....	52
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 21.351(a)(2).....	25
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 21.352(a)(2)(B).....	25
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 21.402(a).....	52
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 25.084.....	53
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 25.0811.....	53
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 25.111.....	53
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 25.112.....	53
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 25.112(a).....	30
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 25.112(d).....	30, 32
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 25.114(a).....	31
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 25.114(b).....	30
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 37.001.....	53
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 39.021.....	53
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 42.101(c).....	50
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 42.158.....	48

TEX. EDUC. CODE § 46.012.....	47
TEX. EDUC. CODE § 46.036.....	47
TEX. EDUC. CODE §§ 12.011-12.030.....	44
TEX. EDUC. CODE §§ 12.051-12.065.....	44
TEX. EDUC. CODE §§ 42.101-42.105.....	46-47
TEX. EDUC. CODE §§ 42.151-42.160.....	50
TEX. EDUC. CODE §§ 46.001-46.003.....	51
TEX. EDUC. CODE §§ 46.032-46.034.....	51
19 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 100.1010	44
19 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 100.1031	45
19 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 100.1041	46
TEX. R. APP. P. 61.1(a)	74
TEX. R. APP. P. 7.2(a).....	iii

Other Authorities

<i>Academic Excellence Indicator System,</i> TEX. EDUC. AGENCY, http://ritter.tea.state.tx.us/perfreport/aeis/ (last visited July 1, 2015).....	35
House Research Org., Bill Analysis, Tex. S.B. 2, 83d Leg., R.S. (2013)	28

Snapshot 2013 Summary Tables: State Totals,
TEX. EDUC. AGENCY,
[http://ritter.tea.state.tx.us/perfreport/snapshot/2013/
state.html](http://ritter.tea.state.tx.us/perfreport/snapshot/2013/state.html).....50, 64, 70

TEX. EDUC. AGENCY,
2014 COMPREHENSIVE BIENNIAL REPORT ON TEXAS
PUBLIC SCHOOLS (Jan. 2015), *available at*
http://tea.texas.gov/acctres/comp_annual_index.html..... 58-59
